

No. 18-16696

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CLUB ONE CASINO, INC., dba CLUB ONE CASINO; and GLCR, INC., dba
THE DEUCE LOUNGE AND CASINO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; RYAN ZINKE, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; and MIKE BLACK, in his official
capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary of the Interior – Indian Affairs,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 1:16-CV-1908-AWI-EPG (Hon. Anthony W. Ishii)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

SLOTE, LINKS & BOREMAN, LLP

Robert D. Links (SBN 61914)

Adam G. Slote (SBN 137465)

Marglyn E. Paseka (SBN 276054)

1 Embarcadero Center, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: 415-393-8001

Facsimile: 415-294-4545

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND, LLP**

Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)

Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)

5900 Wilshire Blvd, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90036

Telephone: 310-859-7811

Facsimile: 310-276-5261

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTION STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. A private Nevada gaming company purchases a proposed casino site 15 miles from Fresno, California but 40 miles (an hour drive) from the North Fork reservation..... 6

 B. The North Fork Tribe’s efforts to obtain federal gambling approval for the Madera Parcel and the eventual gift of that land to the United States in trust for the Tribe..... 7

 C. Nearly 4 million California voters reject off-reservation gambling, including the specific casino at issue here..... 10

 D. Post-election, the North Fork Tribe and the Secretary of the Interior, in defiance of the California voters, proceed with the Madera Parcel casino plan..... 10

 E. Plaintiffs face competition from Indian “Nevada-style” gambling which they are barred by California law from offering. 12

 F. The district court’s ruling: The Secretary of Interior is entitled to authorize the North Fork Tribe to conduct casino gambling over the objection of California’s voters on newly acquired land over which the Tribe had no prior jurisdiction..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 21

I. The Secretary’s Actions Are Invalid If Inconsistent With Governing Law Or The Constitution.....	21
II. The Secretary Can Allow Indian Tribes To Conduct Gambling Only On Lands Over Which They Have Jurisdiction.....	22
A. Tribal jurisdiction over the lands is the fundamental prerequisite to allowable Indian gambling.	22
B. Stricter requirements, allowing for absolute State veto, apply to land, such as the Madera Parcel, acquired after 1988. Those requirements have not been met here.....	25
C. The Secretary’s action was procedurally improper to the extent that the Secretary made a gambling decision without determining whether tribal jurisdiction or governance existed.....	28
III. Neither Individuals, Tribes, Nor the Federal Government Can Unilaterally Create Territorial Jurisdiction Over Land Within State Borders Without The Situs State’s Consent.....	30
A. Plaintiff card clubs have standing to challenge whether the transfer of the Madera Parcel created tribal jurisdiction absent State cession of jurisdiction or, if so, whether such a unilateral jurisdictional transfer violates the Tenth Amendment.	31
1. Plaintiff card clubs have timely challenged whether the transfer of the Madera Parcel to the United States created tribal jurisdiction.....	31
2. The plaintiff card clubs have standing to raise the Tenth Amendment.	35
B. The transfer to the United States in trust did not, per se, create tribal jurisdiction.	37
1. The United States does not gain jurisdiction (and therefore has no jurisdiction to grant to a tribe) simply by obtaining ownership of property.	37
2. The Reorganization Act and the Gaming Act have to be construed in concert with 40 U.S.C. § 3112, which precludes	

federal commandeering of jurisdiction over state lands
without state consent..... 42

3. Neither the Indian Commerce Clause nor principles of
residual tribal sovereignty allow the Reorganization Act to
unilaterally transfer jurisdiction over state land to the United
States or a tribe. 44

4. To the extent that the Reorganization Act and the Gaming
Act allow the unilateral creation of tribal jurisdiction over
land under State jurisdiction, the Tenth Amendment
invalidates them. 52

5. The cession requirements embedded in the Tenth
Amendment and 40 U.S.C. §3112 apply as much to creation
of “partial” or “concurrent” jurisdiction as to any other type
of jurisdiction..... 54

6. The authority relied upon by the district court does not lead
to a different result. 55

CONCLUSION 61

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 65

**ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... A-i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. United States,
319 U.S. 312 (1943).....54

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government,
522 U.S. 520 (1998)..... 59, 60, 61

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90 (1980).....34

Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton,
216 F.Supp.2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002), *aff’d* 353 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 815 (2004)32

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.,
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....48

Assembly v. Deukmejian,
639 P.2d 939 (Cal. 1982) 9

AT & T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,
295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002).....27

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....27

Big Horn Cnty Electric Coop. v. Adams,
219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....52

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....35, 36

Brower v. Evans,
257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001).....21

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987).....22, 52

Carcieri v. Kempthorne,
 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007), rev'd on other grounds sub nom. *Carcieri v. Salazar*, 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....58

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cnty. v. Chaudhuri,
 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015).....24, 59

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....21

City of Roseville v. Norton,
 219 F.Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C. 2002)36

City of Sherrill N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,
 544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... 24, 30, 56

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....48

Coso Energy Developers v. County of Inyo,
 122 Cal. App. 4th 1512 (2004).....39

Epic Systems v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....43

Ft. Leavenworth R. Co. v. Lowe,
 114 U.S. 525 (1885).....38

Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States,
 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013).....48, 58

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....47

In re Kansas Indians,
 72 U.S. 737 (1866).....52

Kansas v. United States,
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....38

King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna,
 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....51

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....54

Kohl v. United States,
91 U.S. 367 (1875).....42

Lagos v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....45

Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head,
853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017) 23, 29, 58

Mescalero Indian Tribe v. Jones,
411 U.S. 145 (1973).....51

Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan,
369 U.S. 45 (1962).....30

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States,
927 F. Supp. 1419 (D. Kan. 1996)24

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 24, 30, 31, 51

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990).....43

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....51, 52

Mustang Prod. Co. v. Harrison,
94 F.3d 1382 (10th Cir. 1996).....59

Nat’l Fed. Of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....24

Native Ecosys. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005).....21

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....52

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....50

North Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians v. California,
2015 WL 11438206 at *3 (E.D. Cal. 2015)..... 11, 28

Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009).....36

Organized Village of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962).....30

Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochemical & Refining USA, Inc.,
64 F.Supp.3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014)39

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009).....51

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010).....49

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994) 23, 29, 58

Rice v. Olson,
324 U.S. 786 (1945).....55

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....49

Sandpiper Vill. Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.,
428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005).....34

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County,
532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975).....55

Segal v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
606 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1979).....35

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....45

Silas Mason Co. v. Tax Comm’n,
302 U.S. 186 (1937).....39

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
522 U.S. 329 (1998).....38

Stand Up for California! v. State of California,
6 Cal. App. 5th 686 (2016) review granted No. S23963026

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 877 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) . 7

Stop the Casino 101 Coalition v. Salazar,
2009 WL 1066299 at *3 (N.D. Cal. 2009)33

Stop the Casino 101 Coalition v. Salazar,
384 F. App’x 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....36

Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State Lands Comm’n,
466 U.S. 198 (1984).....46

Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook,
281 U.S. 647 (1930).....39

Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann,
569 U.S. 614 (2013).....39

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....34

Tennessee Elec. Power Co v. TVA,
306 U.S. 118 (1939).....36

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn Rancheria v. Brown,
4 Cal. App. 5th 36 (2016) review granted No. S238544.....26

United States v. Bevans,
16 U.S. 336 (1818).....39

United States v. Gliatta,
580 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1978).....38

<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 318 F.Supp.2d 1042 (D. Mont. 2004).....	43
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	47
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	55
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 550 (W.D.N.C. 2014).....	54
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 895 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018).....	57
<i>United States v. Sohappy</i> , 770 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1985).....	59
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	50
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2017 W5660979 (2017).....	36, 44, 45, 57, 58
<i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886).....	38
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	57
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	52
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	52

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....53
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....44
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....39

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....59
18 U.S.C. § 1151(b).....59
18 U.S.C. § 22935
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(B).....22
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8).....22
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) 16, 23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....6, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)11
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)..... 11, 23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii).....21
25 U.S.C. § 2719..... 2, 6, 8, 16, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)25, 27
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)..... 21, 25, 27
25 U.S.C. § 5108..... 17, 31, 37, 48
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701, *et seq.*..... 17, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
40 U.S.C. § 3112..... 13, 17, 19, 43, 57, 62
40 U.S.C. § 3112(b).....42

5 U.S.C. § 70621
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1
 Pub. Law 71-467, 46 Stat. 828 (1930).....43

ADMISSION STATUTES

Alaska, Alaska Statehood Act, 72 Stat. 339 (1958)50
 Arizona and New Mexico, 36 Stat. 557 (1910)50
 California Admission Act, 9 Stat. 452 (1850) 7
 Idaho Const. art. XXI, § 19 (1890).....50
 Kansas-Nebraska Act, 10 Stat. 277 (1854).....50
 Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota and Washington, Enabling Act,
 25 Stat. 676 (1889).....50, 52
 Nevada Statehood Act, 13 Stat. 3052
 Nevada Territory Act, 12 Stat. 209-214,52
 Oklahoma, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)50
 Utah, 28 Stat. 107 (1894)50

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const., art. II, §§ 9-10..... 9
 Cal. Const. art. IV, § 19(e).....6, 12

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Ct. R. 8.115(e)(1)26
 Cal. Gov’t Code § 12012.25.59(a) 9
 Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 110, *et seq.*39
 Cal. Penal Code §§ 330, *et seq.*.....6, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Laurence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* 1176
(3d ed. 2000).....47

3rd Cong. 2nd Sess., House Report, H.R. 7902, May 28, 193448

73rd Cong. 2nd Sess., H.R. 7092, Feb. 12, 193448, 49

American Indian Law Deskbook (Conf. of Western Attorneys General)
(2018 ed.).....37

Joseph D. Matal, *A Revisionist History of Indian Country*,
14 Alaska L. Rev. 283 (1997)46
